
 
MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE 

 
 
 

The following document is provided by the 

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY 

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library 
http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied 
(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions) 

 
 



ACTS AND RESOLVES 

OIl'THE. 

FIFTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE 

OIl'THE 

STATE OF MAINE. 

1874. 

Published by the Seoreto.ry of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 2B, lR20, 
February 2B, IB40, and Maroh, 16, 1B42. 

AUGUSTA: 
SPRAGUE, OWEN & NASH, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 

1874. 



CONTENTS OF rUBLIC LAWS. 

SESSION OF 1874. 
CHAP. PAGE. 

155. An aet to exempt cemetery lots from attaohment •.•. ...• .••• •••• ..•. .•.. III 
156. An aot to amend section one of chapter sixty-seven of the revised statutes, 

relating to the appointment of guardians ............................. _ 111 
157. An aot amendatory of chapter one hnndred and ninety-six of the publio laws 

of eighteen hund~ed and seventy-one, rolating to river fisheries.. .••. .. .• 112 
158. An act additional to ohapter one hundred and five of the revisod statutes, 

relating to gambling in railroad ears ............................ , _ .... 112 
159. An aot to amend section one of chapter seventeen of the publio laws of 

eightecn hundred and seventy-two, relating to the appointment of deputy 
town olerks.. .. .. .. .. .. ... . .. .. .... .... .... ... . .. .. .. .. .... .. .. ... . 11 3 

160. An aot to amend seotion fifty-seven of ohapter two of the l'ovised statutes, for 
tho further security of the sinking funds.. .... ... . .. .. .. .. .... .... .... 114 

161. An act to amend section eight of ohapter one hundrcd and thirty-six of the 
revised statutes, relating to fines and costs in oriminal cases..... .... ..•. 115 

162. An aot in relation to the assessment of sohool distriot ta.xes..... .... .... 115 

163. An aot to amend seotion forty-four of ohapter eleven of the revised statutes, 
relating to sohool distriot taxes...... .... .... .... .... .... .... .... .... 116 

164. An act to amend section forty-two of chapter fifty-one, revised statutes, 
relating to the stopping of railroad trains at crossings.. ..•. .... .... .... 117 

165. An act additional to ohapter one huudred and twenty-four of the l'evised 
statutes, relating to morality and deoenoy..... ...• .•.• ..•. •... .... .... 117 

166. An aot to amend ohapter eleven, scotion seven, of the rcvised statutos, 
rblating to the apportionmcnt of sohool moneys. .. .... .••. .••. .•.• •... 118 

167. An aot regulating the weight of apples ............... _... ........ .... 1I8 
168. An act to amend section sixty-five of chapter sixty-four of the revised stat-

utes, relating to embezzlement of property of deoeased persons. . . .•• . .. . . 119 
169 An act to amend chapter sixty-four of the revised statutes, relating to the 

exeoutors and administrators .. _. . .. .. . . .. ........................... 119 
170. An aot to amend seotion fifty-three of ohupter forty of the revised statutes, 

relnting to penalty for talring oertain fish unlawfully.... .... .... .... .... 120 
171. An act to amend ohapter eighteen of the revised statutes, rolating to ways 

in uninoorporated plaoos ....................................... , . .. . . 121 
172. An act to provide for the seourity of life on board vessels propelled in whole 

or in part by steam, on the inland waters of this state...... •..• ..•• ..•• 121 

173. An not establishing the componsations of the oounty oommissioners for Cum-
berland county..... .... .... ........ .... .... .... .... .... .... .... .... 125 

174. An aot additional to ohapter twenty-seven of the revised statutes, relating to 

innholders.. ... .... .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .... .. .. .. .. .... .... .. .. .. .. 126 
175. An aot to amend seotion five of chaptor seventy·seven of the revised statutes, 

relative to the CCIuity powers of the supreme judicial oourt... •.•. ...• .... 126 
176. An act to regulate and establish the compensation of the examiner of banks. 126 

177. An act repealing seetions five, six, seven and eight, chapter thirty, revised 
statutes, relating to bounty on bears and wolves.... .... .... .... •.•. •... 127 

178. An aot exempting f"rm produets fl'om taxation .•••.•.•.•...•• , . • •••• . . •• 127 



iv CONTENTS. 

CHAP. PAGE. 

179. An aot relating to the reports of the agents of the Penobscot nnd Passama-

quoddy tribes of Indians.. . . .. .. .... .... .... .. .. . ... .... .... .... .... 128 
180. An act to amend section sixteen of chapter soventy-seven of the revised stat-

utes, relating to tbe powers of the supremo judicial court.. . . .••. .... •.•• 128 
181. An act to amend seotion five, chapter one hundrcd nnd eleven of the revised 

statutes, relating to recording conditional notes........ •..• .•.. .... ..•. 128 
182. An act relating to unclaimed goods held by common carriers.. •••. ••.• .••. 129 
183. An act to amend section three of chapter one hundred and forty-two of the 

public laws of eighteen hundred and seventy-three, relating to fires...... 130 
184. An act relating to divorces... .... .... .... .... .... .... .... .... .... .... 130 

185. An Rot relating to trustee process...... .... .... .... ...... ............. 131 
186. An act relating to recording devises of real estate in the registry of deeds. 131 
187. An act to amend chapter one hundred and. forty-thrce of the revised stat-

. utes, relating to insane hospital.. .. .. .... .... .... .... .... .... .... .... 132 
188. An act to amend section ten of chapter three of rovised statutes, relating 

to auditors of acoounts .•..............•.....•.•••.•.••..•.. , ... , .•.. 132 
189. An act to amend section eighteen of ohapter lirty-one of the revised statutes, 

relating to gates on highways crossed by'railroads...... .... .... .... .... 133 
190. An act relative to the courso of study in normal sohools...... .... .... .... 133 
191. An aot in relation to costs in log lien oaSes...... .... .... .... .... .... .... 133 
192. An act to amend seotion s.ventoen, ohapter thirty, of the revised statutes, 

relating to birds ....... _ ............... , ., •.•.••..••••••..• , •..• •• •• 134 
193. An aot relnting to olerks of judicial oourts..... .... .... .... .... .... .... 134 
194. An act relating to the appointment of trustees in the state oollege of agri-

culture and the mechanic arts.. .. .... .... .... .. .. .... .... .... .... .. .. 135 
195. An act to inorease the slllary of the oounty attorney for the oounty of 

Androscoggin...... .... .... .. . ............... .... .... .... .... .... 136 
196 An act to amend section nine of ohapter eighty-three of the revised statutcs, 

concerning writs issned hy trial justices and police and municipal oourts.. 136 
197. An ac·t additional to chapter eighty·two of the revised statutes, relating to 

prooeedings in oourt.. .. .. .• .... .... . ... .... .... .... .... .... .... .... 136 
198. An act amendatory of and in addition to ohapter one hund"ed and thirteen of 

the revised statutes, relating to poor debtors... ..•. •.•. ..•• ••.. ...• •••• 136 
199. An aot relating to the unfinished records of dceds, made by the late register 

of deeds for Cumberland oounty...... .... .... •... .... .... .... .... .... 137 

200. An act to amend section fourteen of ohapter one hundred and sixteen of the 
revised statutes, relating to (losts of parties.... ..•. .... .... .... .... •. .• 138 

201. An act additional to ~hapter eighty.two of t·he revised stlltutes, ooncerning 

proceedings in court.. . . .. . • . . . . .. . . .. .. .. . . .. . . .... .... .... .... .. .. 139 
202. An act to make the thirtieth day of Maya legal holiday.......... •••• 139 
203. An aot to oontinue in force ohapter ninety-eight of the puhlio laws of eighteen 

hundred and seventy.three, providing pensions for disahlcd soldiers and 
seamen....... •••• .... •••. •... •... •... .•.. ..•. .... .... .•.. •... •.•• 140 

204. An act additional to chapter fifty-one of the revised statutes, relating to 
railroads' .......••.••.•• , . . . .. .••.•.............•..•.••.....•....• 141 

206. An aot to amond seotion one, chapter one hundred and eighty-eight of the 
puhlic laws of eighteen hundred and scventy-one, relating to ways... ...• 144 

206. An act for the hetter security of voluntary trusts.. .. .. .. •••. .•.• •. .• •• •• 144 
207. An aot to amend section fifty-five, chapter forty.nine of the revised statutes, 

relating to foreign insurance companies.. . .. .. .. . . .. .. .. .. .. . . .... .... 146 
208. An aot tu amend seotion fifty-four, ohapter forty-nine of the revised statutes, 

relating to returns of foreign insurance eompanies.. ................... 146 
209. An act to amend section forty. nine of chapter eighty of the revised statutes, 

relating to sheriffs, oflioers and constables..... .... .••. ..•• •. .• .• .• •. •• 146 
210. An ao~ for the hetter protection of lohstcrs in the waters of Maine.... •••• 146 



CONTENTS. 

CHAP. PAGK. 

211. An act to supply tbe people of tbe towns of Brunswiok and Topsbam and of 
tbe oity of Batb with pure water..... .... .... .... .... .... .... .... .... 147 

212. An aot relating to judioial courts..... .... .... .... .... .... .... .... .... 150 
213. An aot to restriot the operation of olause eight, section four of obapter one of 

tbe revised statutes, relating to tbo words" insane persons."..... .•.• .... 151 

214. An aot relating to ways aoross railroads........ .... .... .... .... .... .... 151 
216. An act to amend seotion sixty-five of chapter eighteen of tbe revised stat-

ntes, relating to notice for damage on ways.. . . . . .. .... .. . . .... .. • . .. .. 161 
216. An aot to amend obaptor one hundred and fifteen, seotions one and two of 

tbe public laws of eigbteen bundred and seventy-tbree, relating to free 
bigb sebools....... .... .... .... .... .... .... . ........ .... .... .... .... 152 

217. An aot to amend section five of obapter two of tbc revised statutes, relating 
to lands ceded to the United States... .... .... .... .... .... .... .... .... 153 

218. An aot amendatory of and additionILI to ohapter fifty-one of the revised 
stat'ltes ooncerning rnilroILds .... , .. .. . . .. .. .. .... .. . . .... .. . . .. . . .... 15-1 

219. An act in relation to tbe protection of bottles used by tbe manuflLOturers of 
mineral waters, ginger ale and small beor. . . . • . . . • . . .. .. . . .... ... . .. .. 155 

220. An act to amend section fifty-three of obo.pter one bundred and tbirteen of 
tbe revised statutes, relating to damages on bonds.. .. . . . . . . . . .. .... .... 156 

221. An aot to amend seetion twenty-one of ohILpter sixl.y-four of tbo revised 
statutes, relating to the appointment, powers and duties of exeoutors..... 167 

222. An aot to amend tbe publio laws of eigbteen bundred and seventy-three, 
relating to free bigb schools. .... .... .... .... .. .. .... .... .... ... . .... 157 

223. An aot to amend section ninety-seven of chapter six of the revised st"tutes, 
relating to collection of taxes ............... , .. . . .. • . .. .. .. .. .... .. . . 158 

224. An aot amendatory of cbapter tbirty-eigbt of the Jevised statutos, rclating 

to pJ·es.ed hay..... .... .... .... .... .... .... .... .... .... .... .... .. .. 159 
225. An act to increase tho salary of the county ILttorney for tbe oounty of York. 159' 

226. An act to amend sections sixty-tbree and sixty-four of obapter forty-nine of 
the revised statutcs, relating to foreign insuranoe companies..... •. . . .• .. 160 

227. An aot to define certain duties of oounty oommissioners ....•..... " .. ..•. 161 

228. An aot explllDILtory of, and additional to cbaptol' twenty-seven of revised 
stotutes, relating to intoxicILting liquors ........... '" .. ~ ... :.. .. .. .. .. 162 

229. An act furtber to extend tho powers of school distl'iots....... .... ..•• .... 162 
230. An act to amend section twenty-two of chapter twenty-four of tbe revised 

statutes, relating to paupers in unincorporated places....... .... .... •... Hl3 
23.1. An aot amend an act entitled "an act to ILmend seotion tbirteen of cbnpter 

seventy-seven of tbe revised stILtutes, relating to decisions in the supreme 
judicial court.".... .... .... .... .. .. .. .. .... .... .... .... .... .... .. .. 163 

232. An act additional to cbapter six of tbe revised statutes, relating to t!Lxes... 164 
233. An act in addition to cbopter ninety of the revised statutes, in r"lntlon to 

tbe discbarge of mortgages. .. ...... .... .... .... .. .. .. .. .... .... .. .. 165 
234. An act to amend obapter six of the revised stILtutes, ooncerning tILxes • ..•. 165 
235. An act !lutbori.ing assignees of cboses in aotion to bring actions in tbeir own 

name..... •.•• •.• ..•.....•...•••.....••.••....•..•...•.....•.•... 166 
236. An nct to amend section twenty, chapter nine, revised stalutes........ .... 166 
237. An aot to nmend section fourteen of chapter one hundred and thirty-four of 

~be revised statutcs, relnting to compensation of oounsel in cILpital cases.. 167 
238. An act to amend section one hundred and sixty-seven of cbaptcr six (If tbo 

revised stntutes, relILting to tbe collection of taxes .....•.....•........ _. ] 68 
239. An act to amend cb!"pter tbirty of tbe rcvised stntutes, relnting to gILme.. . . 168 

2<10. An act additional to cbapter one hundred and thirty-three of tbe laws of 
eigbteen hundred ILnd seventy-tbree, relating to tbe jail system of tbe state. 170 

241. An act to amend chapter fiftcen of the revised statutes, relating to cemcteries. 171 
24,2. An ILct additional to chapter sixty-seven of the revised stntutes, relating tc 

tbe ndoption of cbildl·en..... .... .... .... .... •••• .... ..... .......... 172 

v 



vi. <JONTENTS. 

CHAP. PAGE. 

2H. An aot In ndditlon to chapter ninoty of the revised statutes, relating to 
mortgages ................................. ,... .... .... .... .... .... 172 

244. An act to amend chapter forty-four of the general laws of eighteen hundred 
seventy·two, relating to lands in unincorporated places..... .... .... .... 173 

245. An act to amend chl\pter one hundred and fifty-one of the public laws of 
eighteen hundred and sixty-eight, relating to the superior court of Cum-
berland eonnty..... .... .... .... .... .... .... .... .... .... .... .... .... 174 

2<16, An act to amend section fifty.three of chapter eighteen of the revised stat-
utes, relating to appeal from the deoision of municipal offioers ••• , ••. , •••• 17<1 

247. An not to further protect fish in the interior waters of the state ....... : .... 175 
248. An act to amend sections fifty-eight and fifty-nine of chaptor forty of the 

ro,ised stntutes, relating to fishing... .... .... .... .... .... .... .... .... 176 
249. An aot to authorize clerks of the supreme judicial courts to appoint deputies. 176 
250. An aot to amend seotion ten, chapter one hundred and forty, of tho revised 

statutes, relating to disoipline in the state prison.. . .... .... .. .. .. .. .. .. 176 
251. An act relnting to the taxation of insuranoe oompanies....... .... .... .... 177 
252. An act to proteot the rights of owners of islands..... .... .... .... .... .... 178 
253. An aot to amend section fift,y-one of ohapter six of the revised statutes, 

relating to taxing certain lands in unincorporated plaoes".. .... .... .... 179 
25<1. An aot to authorize seleotmen of towns to establish publio watering plaoes.. 180 
255. An aot to amend seotion forty-nine of chapter twenty-seven of the revised 

statutes, relating to the punishment of intoxioation, .... .•.. •••• .... ••.. 180 
256. An act to amend chapter one hundred and forty-three of revised statutes, 

relating to the insane ho.pital, for the better manngemeut of tho said hos. 

pital, the proteotion of its inmates, and tho regulation of oommitments 
thereto ....•.. , ....•.•..•..•................••..•....•.••..• , . . .•• • 181 

257. An act additional to section eighty-six of ohapter three hundred and ceven 
of the publio laws of eighteen hundred and sixty-five, relnting to armories 
for military oompanles.. .... .... .... .. .. .... .... .... .... .... .... .... 184 

258. An aot rolating to taxation of milrond companies, •.......•••. '. . . .•. . •. • 18'! 
259. An act additional to chapter twenty-four of the revised statutes re.pecting 

liability of railroads for pnupers ........................ , ... • .. .. ... • 185 
260. An act concerning the militia ..... " ................................ " 186 
261. An act amendatory of nn act ooncerning the militia .•....•...•.••... , •• " 186 
262. An act explanatory nnd amendatory of " an not to amend seotion sixty-fi,'e 

of obapter sixty·fonr of the revised statutes; relnting to embezzlement of 
property of deoeased persons," approved Febrnary eighteenth, eighteen 
hundred and seventy.four .... '.... .. .. . . .. .... .... .... .... .... .... .... 187 

263. An act to repenl "an act to amend chaptor eighteen of the revised statutes, 
relating to ways in uninoorporated places," and to amend said chapter.. . • 187 

26<1. An net to repeal section thirty.six of ohapter one hnndred nnd twenty-four 
of the revised statntes, relating to olIonses against morality and deoenoy,. 188 

265. An act to nmend chapter thirty-nine of the revised statutes, relating to lime 
nnd limo cosl,s..... .... .... .... ............ .... .... .... ............ 188 

266. An not relating to savings banks.. .... .... .. .. .... .... .... .... .... .... 189 



CONTENTS OF PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS, 

SE8SION OF 1874. 
CHAP. PAGE. 

402. An aot to inoorporate tbe Stimson Granite Company...... •••• •.•• •.•. •••• 415 
403. An aot to inoorporate tbe Bangor Foundry and Maobine Company...... •••• 416 
404. An act to inoorporate tbe Aroostook Valley Dairy Assooiation..... .... .... 416 
405. An aot to inoorporate tbe Portland Cordage Company.... ••.• •.•. •••. •••• 417 
406. An aot to inoorporate tbe Elm Dale Cbeese Manufaoturing Oompany ....... , 418 
407. An aot to inoorporate the Waterford Cheese Faotory Assooiation........ ...• 419 
408. An aat to authorize Cyrus J. Hall to extend IL wharf or wharves into tide 

water in tbe town of Monnt Desert ............................ ~.. • .... 420 
409. An act to inoorporate the Casco Tanning ComplLny. •. •• .• •. •• •. •. .• . • .• .• 420 
410. An aot to inoorporate the Hancook Stone Company. .. .... .... .... .... .... 421 
411. An aot to inorease the capital stock of the Barnard Slate Quarry Company.. 421 
412. An act granting further time to the Penobsoot and L~ke Megantio Railroad 

Company to looate and complete its railroad ........... _... .... .... .... 422 
413. An aot granting further time to tbe Nortbern Aroostook Railroad Company 

to looate and oomplete its railroad........ .... .... .... ...• .... .... .... 422 
414. An aot to incorporate tbe Rockland and Thomaston Water Company........ 422 
415. An not to oontinue in foroe so much of chapter four bundred sixty-two of 

the speoial laws of eigbteen bundred sixty-eight, as relates to the fishing 
interest in Lufkin pond..... .... .. .. .... .... .... .... .... .... .... .... 42~ 

416. An act to amend "an act to inoorporate the Penobsoot Central Railroad 
Company.".... .... .... .... .... ................................... 425 

417. An aot to amend "an aot additional to an aot to incorporate tbe Calais Railway 
Company, and tbe several acts additional thereto.". .... .... ..•. .. .. .... 426 

418. An aot to inoorporate the Enterprise Cheese MlLnufaoturing Company of In-
d)lstry ........... ,.:. .................... ........ .... .... .... .... 426 

419. An act autborizing John Whitmore to construct. weirs in the Penobscot river 427 
420. An act to proteot and faoilitate the taking of alewivos in the Damarisootta 

river.. .... ................ ........ ... ........................ .... 427 
421. An act to inoorporate the Brooklin Masonio Hall Association...... .... .... 428 
422. An aot to prevent the taking of eels iu Southern bay, in the towns of Brooks-

ville and Penobsoot.... . . . . •. •. ..•• . . . . .. .. .•.. .... ...• .. . . .. . . . . . . 429 
423. An aot to inoorporate tho Newport Cheese Manufaeturing Association...... 429 
424,. An aet to make valid tho doings of the town of Mayfield..... .... .. .. .. .. 430 
425. An act to inoorporate tho Rockland Distriot Camp Meeting Association. .... 4,30 
426. An not authorizing J;oseph Church and Company to build and maintain a 

wharf in tido waters, in the town of Bristol... . ... .... .... .. .. . . . . .. . . 431 
427. An aot authorizing Joseph Churob and Company to lay a pipe or aqueduct in 

tide waters, in tho town of Bristol.... .. . . .• .. .... .. .. .... .. •. . . .. .... 431 
428. An aot lLuthorizing Josiab Hupper to build a wbal·f in tbe tide waters of Deep 

oove, on Georges river...... .... .... .... .... .... .... .... .... .... .... 432 
429. An aot authorizing William Keene, of Bremen, to maintain and repair the 

wbarf now owned by him........ .... .... .... .... .... .... ........ .... 432 
430. An aot to inoorporate the Hanoock County Publisbing Company... .... .... 432 
431. An aet to incorporate the Grand Lodge of Knights of Pythias of tbe State 

of Maine...... .. .. .... .... .. .. .. .. .. .. .... .... .. .. .... .... .. .. .... 433 



viii CONTENTS. 

OHAP. PAGE. 

43~. An aot to inoorporate the Bath Manufaoturing and Commeroial Company... 434 
433. An not to inoorporate the Kineo Slate Company...... .... ..•• •..• •..• •••• 436 
434. An not to inoorporate the Farmington Cheese Manufaoturing Company...... 436 
436. An aot to inorease th~ oapital stock of the Meohanio Falls Dairying Asso-

oiation .•......•.•••..••.•.•....••..•••••..••••••••••••• , .• •••. •• . • 437 
~36. An aot additional to "an aot to inoorporato the Castine and Ellsworth Rail-

road Company." •.......•••..•••.... ~... •... •.•• •.•. •••• •••• •.•• •••• 437 
437. An act to authorize the inhabitants of Kennebunkport to hridge oertain tide 

water oreeks ...••.. ' ....... '" .... ' •.....••....•....••.•••••••. , •••• 437 
438. An aoh to inoorporate the' Katahdin Slate Company .....• " • • .. •• • .•• •• • • 438 
439. An aot to inoorporate the Fryeburg Cheese Company. .•.. •.•• •••• •••• ••.• 438 
440. An aot to inoorporate the West Tremont Briok Company...... •.•• •.•. .•.• 439 
441. An aot to authorize Perry W. Riohardson and others to extend a wharf into 

the tide water in East Bass harbor, in the town of Tremont...... •. .• •••• 440 
442. An aot to make valid the doings of the town of Weston...... ••.. •••••.•• 440 
443. An act to inoorporate the Bowdoin Alumni Memorial Hall Assooiation..... 440 
444. An aot to inoorporate the Central Whilrf Steam Tow-Boat Company •..••• , 441 
446. An aot to inorease the oapital stook of the Kniokerbooker Steam Towage 

Company.. •... •... .... ..•• •••. •.•. •••• •••• .••• ..•• .... •••• •••. •••• 442 
446. An aot additional to an aot to inoorporate the Saint Croix Log Driving 

Company .......................... ; .. . • •. .. .... .... .... .. •• .... .... 442 
447. An aot to inoOl'porate the Lewiston Benevolent Assooiation ............... , 444 
448. An act to confirm the lea~e of the Bangor and Pisoataquis Railroad to the 

Consolidated European and North American Railway Company...... .... 446 
449 An aot to inoorporate the Bar Harbor Water Company... •• ..•• •.•. •.•. •.•• 446 
460. An aot to authorize and empower the Little Androsooggin Water Power Com-

pany to oarry on the manufaoture of gas.. . . . . •. .. .... .... .... .... .... 44 7 
461. An act to inoorporate the Devine Water Company...... .••• .••• ••.. ••• . 447 
462. An aot to incorporato the town of Blaine....... •... .... •... .... .... .... 449 

463. An aot to provide in part for the expenditures of government .• , •.••••• .• ". 449 
464. An act to inoorporate the Sagadahoo and Cumberland ~ailroad Company.. . . 461 
456. An aot to inoorporate the Dixfield Centre Cheese Company.. .. .... .... .... 466 
466. An aot to inoorporate the Belfast Marine Insuranoe Compauy.. .. •• .•. . . . . • 466 

467. An act to incorporate the Portland lIfariue Insuranoe Company.. .• ••.• .•• • 467 
468. An aot to inoorporate the Androsooggin Insuranoe Company... •. .• •.•• •••• 469 
469. An act to incorporate the Fort Fairfiold Dairying Assoeiation...... .... •••• 460 

460. An act to incorporate the Lockwood Cotton Mills .•.•••••.•..••••••••.••• , 461 
461. An act to legalize the doings of the town of Madnwaska .............. ,.... 461 
462. An aot to incorporat6 the Saint Elizabeth Roman Catholio Asylum..... •••• 462 
463. An aot to incorporate the Old Orohard Beach Assooiation...... •.•• •••• •.•• 462 
464. An act to incorporate the Orchard Beaoh Camp-Meeting Assooiation... . •••• 463 

466. An act to proteot fish in tho waters of the town of Raymond.. •••• •. .• •.•• 463 
466. An act to incorporate the Canal1n Cheese Company...... .... .... .... .... 464 
467. An not to abate the state tax of Clinton Gore plantation for the year eighteen 

hundred seventy-three, and assess the same upon the towns of Clinton and 
Burnham.. .... .... .... . ... .... .... .. .. .... .... .... .... .... ••.• .... 464 

468. An act abating a portion of the state tax of Waterville for the year eighteen 
hundred and seventy-three ap.d assessing the same upon the town of West 
Waterville.... .... .... •. .. .... .... .... .... .. .. .... .... .... .... .... 465 

469. An act to inoorporate tho Charleston Cheese Faotory Assooiation. . • ••. . •. • • 466 
470. An act to make valid oertain doings of the town of Franklin...... .... .... 466 
471. An aot to prevent the destruction of white perch in Damarisootta pond..... 467 
472. An act to inoorporate the Chebeague Island Wharf Company .••••..•.••• , 467 

473. An aot to incorporate the North Monmouth Cheese Manufaoturing Company. 468 
474. An act to incorporate the Kennebeo Valley Butter and Cheese Company.... 468 
476. An aot to inoorporate the Palermo Cheese Faotory Assooiation..... ........ 469 



CONTENT~. 

CIIAP. 

476. An aot to inoorporate the New Glouoester Cheese Company ............ .. 
477. An act to inoorporate the New England Rolling Stook Company ....... .. 
478. An aot to incorporate the Waldo Dairy Manllf"oturing A8sooiation •••...•• 
479. An aot to authorize Benjamin F. Buoknam and Gilbert L. Bucknam to build 

0. wharf into tide waters of Pleasltnt river ........................... .. 
480. An aot to inoorporate the Corinth Cheese Itnd Canning Factory Assooiation. 

PAeN. 

470 
470 
471 

472 

472 
481. An act to incorporate the Winthrop Cheese Faotory Assooiation... . ••. • •••• 473 
482. An aot authorizing the oonstruotion of a wharf in the town of Bowdoinhaw. 474 
483. An act to inorease the oapital stook of the Earl Slate Company....... .... 474 

484. An aot to legalize the doings of Yan BUron Plantation... •. . • •. . • •• . . .••• 474 
485. An aot to legalize the doings of sohool distriot number eighteen in the town 

of Bristol...... .... .. .. .... .... .... .... .. .. .... .... .... .... .... .... 475 
486. An act to incorporate the Chino. Cheese Faotory Compltny..... •..• •.•• •••• 475 
487. An act for the extension of the Somerset Railroad....... ........ .... .... 476 
488. An act to incorporate the North Wayn-e Cheese- Company..... ••.• .... .... 477 
489. An act to amend" an aotlauthorizing the Bangor and Piscataquis Railroad 

Company to looate and construct branoh lines.".... .... .... .... .... .... 478 
490. An aot additional to the acts establishing the Auburn Aqueduot Company.. 478 
491. An act to incorporate the Imperial Slate Company... ..•. ••.. •... •..• •..• 479 
492. An not to make valid the doings of the inhabitants of number three, range 

three, in Somerset oounty........ .... .... .... .... .... .... .... .... .... 479 
493. An aot to extend the time for the Aroostook Steamboat Company to com-

mence running steamboats on the Aroostook river.. ••.. •. .• .••• •••• •.• . 480 
494. An aot to incorporate the North Auburn Boot and Shoe Manufacturing 

Company...... .... .... .... .... ........ .... ........ .... .... .... .... 480 
495. An aot to incorporate the Maine Sport<lmen's Association..... ...• •.•. ..•. 481 
496. An aot to make legal the doings of tho Livermore Falls Bridge Company... 482 
497. An aot to rep cal ohapter six hundred and seventy-five of the private and 

speoial laws of the year eighteen hundred and seventy-one, entitled "an 
act to inoorpornte the trustees of the Bangor Masonio Fraternity.". .. •..• 482 

498. An act to inoorpomte the Maine Sabbath Sohool Assooiation...... ...• .... 482 
499. An act to increase tbe cltpital stook of the North Bank at Rookland........ 483 
500 An act additional to the acts whioh constitute the oharter of Colby Uni-

versity ............................... , ..•. .. .. .. . • .. .. .. .. . . • . .. .. 483 
501. An act for the preservation of pickerel in Lovejoy's pond, in Albion........ 483 
502. An act to incorporate the trustecs of the Eaton Family and Day Sohool at 

Norridgewook ........................... _,.. .... ........ .... .... .... 484 
503. An act establishing tbe boundaries of the plantation of Medway...... •... 484 

60ot. An act to inorease the capital stook of the Saoo Water Power ~fachine Shop. 485 
505. An nct authorizing Samuel H. Talbot, to extend a wharf into the tide waters 

of Ellst Maohias river.. • ... .... .... . . . • . .. . .. . . ... . • . . . .... ... . .... 485 

506. An act to incorporate the Farmington Slale Company... •• •• •• .• . . •. . • •.•• 486 
507. An aot authorizing Mathew Lincoln and Charles Woodman to build a wharf 

in tide water8 of Brewer.... .. . . .. . . .... .. • . .. . . . . .. .. .. .. . • . . . • .... 486 
608. An aot to repcal "an aot to regUlate- the taking of fish in the N arraguagus 

river." .... .... .... .. .. .... .... .... .... .... .... .... .... .... .... .... 487 
509. An aot in relation to the salnlOn, shad and alewive fishery in the Medomak 

river in the town of Waldoborough....... .... .... .... .... .... .... .... 487 
510. An act to incorporato the Linoolnville Railroad Company..... .... .... .... 488 
611. An aot to inoorporate the Snndy River Telegraph Company. .. .••• .••• •••.. 489 
612. An net to increase the capital stook of the Bodwell Granite Company.. .... 490 
513. An act to incorporate the East Livermore Cheese Factory Assooiation... .... 490 
614. An aot to legaUze the doings of 80hool di8triot number four in the town of 

Burnham.. ... • .. .. ... . . . . . .. . . • . .. .. .. .... . . . . .. . . .... .... .... .. . . 491 
615. An aot to incorporate the Williston Churoh in Portland... •••• •••• •.•• •••• 491 

II 

ix 



x CON'TENTS. 

OHAP. PAGE. 

616. An no~ nuthorizing the Dlx Islnnd Granite Company to ereot and mo.intain 
who.rves in tide waters, on Dix Island .............. ,,, ... • .. • . .... .. .. 492 

617. An o.ot to incorporo.te the 'Maine Dairymen's Assooiation.......... .... .... 492 
618. An o.ot o.uthorizing the Dix Islo.nd Granite Company to ereot & bridge or 

co.useway noross 0. hal' from Dix Islo.nd to Biroh Islo.nd...... ••• • .. .• •. .• 493 
619. An o.ot to inoorporate the R'ound Pond Telegro.ph Company.... •••• •••• ••.• 493 
620. An aot to inoorporate tho Wo.ldo County Dairymen's Association... •.•• •••• 494 
621. An aot to inoorporate the Pisco.taquis Humane Sooiety... . .. .• ••• ..•••• •. . • 494 
622. An nct to inorease the oo.pital stook of the Belfast Foundry Company... .... 496 
623. An nct to o.mend ohapter three hundred and eigbty.eight of the privo.te o.nd 

specio.l lo.ws of eighteen hundred o.nd seventy.three, relo.ting to the rights 
of the Portlo.nd, Saoo o.nd Portsmonth Rnilroad Compo.ny.... •••• •... •••• 496 

624. An act to oonfer certain powers upon the oity of Portland. . • •• . • •. •. •. •• 497 
626. An aot ~o incorporo.te the Oakland Po.rk Assooiation..... •..• •.•• ..•• .••• 497 
626. An aot to incorporate the N orridgowook Gro.nite Company.. . . .••• •. . • .. • • 498 
627. An act to incorporo.te the Dexter Cheese Faotory Company........ .... .... 499 
628. An act to inoorporate tho Bethel Cheese Faotory Assooiation.. •• .• ...• .••• 600 
629. An act to incorporate the Exeter Cheese and Butter Mo.nufaoturing Corpora. 

tion.......................... ................ .................... 600 
630. An aot to inoorporate the Sidney Cheese Faotory Compo.ny.... •••• .••. ••.• 601 
631. An ROt to incorporate the Saint Croix and Mattawamkeo.g Railroad Compo.ny. 602 
632. An aot to inoorporate the Calo.is Railroad Company...... .•.• .•..• •..• •.•• 604 
633. An aot to o.mend "o.n aot to inoorporate the Passadumkeag Ro.ilroad Com-

pany."........ ............ ........ ............ .... ................ 606 
634. An act authorizing the Somerset Railroad Company to build 0. bro.noh to 

Dodlin Granite Quarry...... .... .... .... .... .... .... .... •••. .... .... 606 
636. An aot to lego.lize the doings of the town of North Ho.ven........ .... .... 505 
636. An act additional to "an aot to incorporate the proprietors of the Bangor 

bridge." .. •• • • .. .. . ... .. . • • . .. .. .. .. .. .... .... .. .. .. .. .. • • .. .. .. . • 606 
637. An act to o.uthorize the town of Kittery to build 0. free bridge over tide 

wo.ters of Spruoe oreek, in said town.. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .... .... .... .... 606 
638. An act in o.ddition to and amendatory of " an ROt to incorporate the city of 

Bath."............................................................ 606 
639. An o.ct to encourage and protect the breeding of trout and land-looked 

salmon in Letter B pond, in the town of Upton.... .... .... .... .... .... 607 
640. An act to inoorporate the Ro.gged Lake Dam Company... .• •. .• ..•• .••• 608 

641. An aot respecting the Edward Little Institnte..... .... .... .... .... .... 610 
642. An act to incorporate the Milo Cheese Mo.nufacturing Company. . . .... .... 610 

643. An not to o.uthorize D. Knowlton o.nd Compo.ny to extend wharves in Camden 
ho.rbor ........................ ........ ............................ 611 

644. An act to incorporate the So.ndy Stream Do.m Company. . . .... •• • . •.•• .. . • 611 

646. An act to o.uthorize Joseph Stetson nnd others to exteml 0. wharf into tide 
wo.ters of Musoongus harbor in Bremen. •. .... .... ...• .... .... .... .... 612 

646. An aot to inoorporate the Bueksport Water Company....... .... ........ 612 

647. An aot to inoorpomto the Senrsport Savings Bo.nk ..•...• ...• •..• •... ...• 614 
648. An aot to incorporato the Bo.ngor o.nd Brewer Steam Ferry Company... •••• 615 
649. An aot to o.mend the oharter of the Pisoataquis So.vings Eo.nk .•. .• .. .. •.•• 616 

650. An aet to amend oho.pter ninety-nino of the laws of eighteen hundred o.nd 
seventy-three, entitled" o.n act to reg~late the olose time for the taking of 

: trout in the tributaries of the Androsooggin river." •.•• •... •.•• .... ...• 617 
661. An aQt to amend" o.n nct to inoorporo.te the Auburn Mutual Fire Insuro.noe 

Company."............ .... .... .... ............ .... .... .... .... .... 617 
662. An aot to mo.ke valid the doings of the Raymond Mutua.l Fire Insuranoe 

Company.. .... .... .... .... .... .... .... .... .... .... .... .... .... .... 618 
663. An aet to lego.lize the doings of the town of Vinalhaven,..... •••. .... .... 618 

654. An aot to establish the lines of Portland harbor in Fore river...... ...• 619 



CONT~NTS. 

CHAP. 

555. An act to amend .. an aot authorizing the oity of !langor to aid the Bangor 
Moroan tile Assooiation." .............. " ............... , .. " ...... .. 

556. An aot to amend ohapter throe hundred and ninety-five of the private and 
speoiallaws of the year one thousand eight hundred and sixty-four, entitled 
"an aot to amend an act to establish a polioe oourt in the oity of Rockland." 

557. An aot to establish the oompensation of the oounty oommissioners of Knox 
ooun ty ...................... " ............ " .................... .. 

558. An aot to inoorporate the New England Slate Company .............. ". 
559. An aot authorizing the Maine Central Railroad Company to ohange its 

looation and construot a new bridge aorOS8 the Kennebeo river •..••.••.•• 

560. An act authorizing reduotion of oapital stook of the Union Insuranoe Com-
pany •.•••.•.••.•....••..••..•••.••...•••••......••••.•...•••.•... 

561. An oat to incorporate the Madison Pond Slate and Marbleizing Company •.• 

562. An BOt to authorize tho Buoksport and Bangor Railroad Company to extend 
their wharves into tide waters at Buoksport village .••••••• , •.... '" .•.• 

563. An aot to inoorporate the Maine Slate Company ••.......... , .•••.. '.' .••• 
564. An aot to amend ohapter ninety-five, seotion one of the private and speoial 

laws of eighteen hundred and seventy-two, I'elating to the use of narrow 
rimmed wheels in Columbia and Columbia Falls... .•.. .... .•• . .....•• 

565. An oat to amend and additional to "an aot to establish a Municipal Conrt 

for the town of Brunswick.". .. . . . ... • ............................. . 
566. An aet to make valid the doings of the town of Sonth Thomaston ......... . 
567. An aot to legalize the doings of school distriot nnmber two in the town of 

.Linneus ............. , ................ " "" .. " ................ "" 
568. An IlOt to incorporate the Madison Slate Company •.....•...•...••••.•..• 
569. An aot to incorpomte the Maine Stock Breeders' Association .•....••..•.•. 
570. An aot authorizing George Dyer, of North Haven, to establish a ferry ..••• 
571. An act to authorize S. P. Hall and others to extend their wharves into tide 

waters at Buoksport village ............•.............•........•..•.• 
572. An act to prevent fishing in Pennesseewassee pond, North pond and Hobbs' 

pond, in the town of Norway ...•....•.....•.....•...........•.•..... 
573. An act to prevent the destruction of smelts in the Pisoataqua river and its 

tributaries ................................... " ............... , "" 

574. An act to inoorpo{ate the Oakland Ioe Company. .. .. .... "'"'''''''''' 
575. An act to amend seotion one of ehapter two hundred and fifty-ana of the 

private and speoial laws of eighteen hundred and seventy-three, relating 

PAGE. 

521 

522 

523 
523 

524 

525 
525 

526 
526 

527 

528 
529 

529 
530 
531 
531 

532 

532 

533 
533 

to the use of nnrrow rimmed wheels in Dennysville or Edmunds..... •... 534 
576. An aot to inoorporate the Piscataquis Central Slate Company.. ..•• .. .. .... 534 
577. An aot to set off certain tenitory from tbe North Kennebeo Agrioultural 

Sooiety and annex the sarno to the Kennebeo Agrioultural Sooiety.... .. .• 535 
578. An act additional to "an act to incorporate the Ellsworth and Deer Islo 

Telegraph Company." .... " .. " .... .... ..... ...................... 535 
579. An act to inoorporate the South Sebec Cheese Manufacturing Company. •.•• 536 

580. An aot to inoorporate the West New Portland Dairy Assooiation... ..•. •..• 537 
581. An aot to extend the time for the looation and completion of the Bangor 

and Calais Shore Line Railroad. • .. .• .... .. • . .... . .. . .. .. .... .... .. . • 538 
582. An aot to inoorporate the Lyndon Cheose Company. .••• .•.. •. .. •.•• •. •• 538 

583. An aot to incorpora te the town of Isle an Haut.. . . •. . • .. .• .. . . . • . . .. •• 539 
584. An act to incorporate the Norridgewook Savings Bank... .... .... •••• .... 540 

585. An act to inoorporate the Central Cheese and Butter Factory of Winterport. 541 
586. An aot to inoorporate the Warren Cheese Faotory Company. .. .... •••• •... 541 

587. An act to authorize the Trnstees of the Methodist Episoopal Sooiety in Yar-
mouth to soli their house of worship.. .. .. .. . • • ... ... • .. . . .... .. .. .. .. 542 

588. An act to incorporate the Saint Albllns Cheese Assooiation.... .... .•.• .... 642 
589. An aot to incorporate the Harmony Dairying Assooiation. .• . . .•. • .. . . .. •. 543 

xi 



xii CONTENTS. 

cnAP, PAGE, 

690. An aot to incorporate tho Sandy Rivor Sinte Company of Farmington.. .•.• 6<l4 
691. An aot to authorize Jared O. Nash and others to build a wharf in tide 

waters in the town of Addison .................................... ," • 646 
692. An not to extond the olose-time for landlocked salmon, togue and trout, in 

the St. Croix rivel' and its tributaries. _. .. .. .. ... . . . . . .. . . .. . . ... . • . • • 64,6 
603. An aot to inoorporate the Air Line Steamship Company... .••. ..•. ••.• ...• 6<l6 
694. An act to authori.e the town of LitohfieU to raise money for agricultural 

purposes .......•..•..•..••..... _ •••••.........•.• , •. . . . . . . •. . . •. . . 646 
695. An oot to incorporate the Kennobeo Coal, Hay and Ioe Company....... ..•• 6<l7 
696. An act making valid the doings of the oommissioners appointed to establish 

tho location of publio lots in Lyndon..... .... .... ................... 64,7 

697. An act to inoorporate the Eastern Slate Company...... •..• •• •. ..•. ••• • 648 
698. An oct to increase the tolls of the N ahmakanta Dam Company.... •••• . . •• 648 
699. An oot to inoorporate the Damarisootta Steamboat Company...... ••.• ...• 649 
600. An act relating to the Union School District property in the towns of West-

brook and Deering. .. .. ... • .... .... .. .. .... .. .. .... .. .. .. .. .... .... 64,9 
601. An' aot' to amend ohapter thirty of the special laws of oighteen hundred 

and forty, entitled "an aot to prevent obstructions in the Maohias river" 650 
602. An aot addition!!.l to" on aot to incorporate tho Union River Boom Comp!!.ny." 561 
603. An aot to incorporate the North Anson Cheese and Butter Faotory Association 652 
604. An aot to regulate fishing in Bunganut pond in the towns of Lyman and 

Alfred, in York oounty ............. _........... ........ .... .... .... 652 
605. An aot to inoorporate the Houlton Dairying Company_. .. ..•• .••• ...• ••.. 653 
606. An aot to annex the town of Barnard to the town of Sebeo.. . . .. •.•.....• 653 

607. An nct to incorporate the Rumford Falls and Buokfield Railro!!.d Company. 564 
608. An act to authorize the assess mont and oolleotion of taxes upon the polls 

and estates of Hamlin's Grant ................... ; .. .. ... • .. .. ....... 558 
609. An act to oonfirm the artioles of agreement by and between the Europe!!.n 

and North Amerioan Railway Companies. .... .... .... .... ..... .... .... 659 
610. An act to l'epeal an act entitled" an aot to inoorporate the Sandy River 

Telegraph Company."...... .. .. .... ... • . ... .. . • .. . • .... .... .... . . . • 666 
611. An aot to incorporate the Sandy River Telegraph Company. .• ..•• ... . •.•• 666 
612. An act to legalize the doings of the trustees and oomlllittee of the old north 

church in Palermo.. .. . • .. .. .. . . .. .. .. . . .. .. .. . • . . .• .... .... ... . .. .. 666 . 
613. An act to incorporate the Penobsoot Centml Agricultural Society.. .... .... 667 
6H.. An aot to incorporate the Mill Owners' Mut.ual Fire Insurance Company. . . 567 
616. An aot to amend" an aot to inoorporate the East Branoh Mattawamke!!.g 

Darn Company." ..•........ ; .... ' .. .... •••• .... •.•• ••.• •••. .... ..•. 668 
616. An aot to inoorporate the North Hnven Hotel Company...... .... .... .... 569 
617. An act to incorporate the People's Savings Bank.. .. • . . .• .. •. .•••• .....• 669 
618. An !lot for the as.essment of a state. tax for the year one thousand eight 

hundred and seventy-four, amounting to eleven hundred twenty-four thou-
snnd two hnndred eighty six dollars fourteen cents ••••.••••••••• -... .••• 670 

619. An nct to incorporate the town of Vanceborongh..... •••• .... •••• .... •••• 691 
620. An aot to incorporate the Portland Il-Iutual Fishing Insurance Company..... 692 
621. An aot relating to the election of dit-ectors of the Meguntioook sohool distriot 

in the town of Camden... .. ...• • ... .. . • .... .. .. .... .... .... . • .. .. .. 693 
622. An aot to incorporate the F!lirfield !lnd Waterville Horse Railroad Company 694. 
'623. An aot gmnting a oharter to the Alumni Assooiation of Bates College.. .•.• 696 
624. An act to incorporate the Newport Park Assooiation •..•• •..• •.•• ..•• •.•• 697 
625. An aot to inoorporate the Messo.lonskee o.nd Kennebeo Railroad Compo.ny... 698 
626. An aot to amend o.cts relating to 0. Munioipal Court for the oity of Lewiston 602 

627. An aot to incorpomte the Unity Cheese Manufncturing Company..... .... 607 
628. An not to ennble oert!!.in towns in the oounty of Knox to vote upon the propo-

sition for 0. oourt house loan·..... • . .. .... .••• .. .. .... .... ... • .. .. .. • • 607 



CONTENTS. xiii 
CHAP. PAGE. 

629. An ao~ anthorizing the Somerset and Kennebeo Railroad Company to ohange 
its looation helow Kendall's MiIIs ..... _ .. . . .... . . . • .. .. .. . . . . .. .. . . 608 

630. An aot to legalize the doings of the town of Woolwioh and to anthorize .aid 
town to aid Sagadahoo Ferry Company. . . . . . .. .... . . .. .... .... • . . . .... 608 

631. An aot to inoorporate the First Congregational Parish Sooiety in Belfas~.... 609 
632. An aot to provide in part for the expenditnres of government..... •••• •••• 610 



CONTENTS OF RESOLVES. 

SESSION OF 1874. 
()7lAP. PAGE. 

209. Resolve relating to 0. tax oommission. .. .... .... .... .... .... .... .... .... 159 

2]0. Resolve in favor of Peter Salmore...... .... .. .. .... .... .... .... .... .... 159 
211. Resolve in favor of Alice McPhail of Presqne Isle... •. .• ..•• •.•• •••. .••• 160 
212. Resolve in favor of Churles O. Brown of Moro plantation... •• ••.• .•.• •.•. 160 
213. Resolve in favor of Silas H. Waldron of Mapleton....... .... .... .... .... 160 
214. Resolve in favor of Isaac W. C1urk of Moplet{)n..... ...• •.•. ...• .. .• ••.. 160 
215. Resolve relating to the annual report of the state trcRsurer.... •.•. .••. •.•• 161 
216. Resolvo in favor of Joseph M. Socklexis.... .... .... .... .... .... .... .... 161 
217. Resolve authori.ing the land agent to exeoute a deed of south.west quarter 

of blook number nine, in township number nine, range 3ix, Aroostook 
county, to oonfirm a title........ .... .... .... .... .... .... .... .... .... 161 

218. Resolve in favor of George F. Whitney, of Presque Isle .•••.•••.....•.. " 161 

219. Resolve for the purohase of the Maine stnte year book and legislative manual 162 
220. Resolve in favor of John Bell, of Oakfield plantation........ ••.• .... .... 162 

221. Resolvenpproprinting three hundred dollars Qn a road in the Indian town-
ship '.,... .•.. •... .... .... •.•. .... .•.. .•.. •... .... •••• •••. .•.• •..• 162 

222. Resolve in favor of the road through the Indian township .••.• ,. . •••• .. .. 163 
223. Resolve in favor of the town of Atkinson......... .... ........ ........ 163 
224. Resolve in favor of John Smith of Maysville........ .... .... .... .... .... 163 
225. Resolve in favor of James Phair of Limestone plantation..... ....••.. •.•. 163 
2,26. Resolve in favor of Peter Dana's widow.... .... .... .... .... .... .... .... 164, 
227. Resolve in fa\'or of the town of Pittston.... ........ .... .... .... .... .... 1M 
22B. Resolve in favor of commissioners on olaims of settlers on proprie'tors' lands in 

the county of Aroosoook... . . .. .. .. . . .. .. .. ... ...................... 164, 
229. Resolve in favor of free oommon schools in New Sweden...... •. .. .... •..• 164 
230. Resolve to furnish cert!Lin books, to the library of Colby Univorsity.. .. ...• 165 
231. Resolve authorioing the oounty of Kennebeo to assist in rebuilding the 

Learned bridge !Lcross the Sebasticook river ...... ;. •... •.... ••....•••• 165 

232. Reso!ves establishing the valuation of the town of Kingman...... .... .... 166 
233. Reso!ve in favor of Jeanne M. Striekland...... .... .... .... .... .... .... 166 
234. Resolve in favor of Penobscot tribe of Indians, providing for election of gov

ernor, lientenant governor and representative to the legisl!Lture, in case 
of vacanoy........ .... .... .... .... .... .... .... .... ........ ........ 167 

235. Resolve in favor of George Cutler.. .... .... .... .... .... .... .... .... .... 167 
236. Resolvo relative to the duties of the land agent..... ..•• .••• •... •... •.•• 167 
237. Resolve in favor of Cyrus T. Daniels of Presque Isle..... •... .•.. •••• •••. 16B 
238. Resolve in favor of inhabitltnts of Silver Ridge plantation ..... ,. . ...• ...• 16B 

239. Resolve in favor of J. W. Ambrose..... .... .... .... •... .... .. . . .... .... 16B 
240. Resolve for the repa,ir of the Shin pond road, leading from Patten to the 

lumbering regions .•..• , •. . . .. .. ...• .. . . •. . • . . . . . . . . •. . • •.. . • . . . •.•• 168 
24,1. Resolve in favor of Christian F. Churohill of Washburn •••..•••.••..•.• :. 169 
242. Resolve in favor of Elmira E, Cobb.. .. .... .... .... •..• .... ... . .... .... 169 

243. Resolve in favor of the joint standing committee on the stute prison.... .•.• 169 
244. Resolve relating to oentennial exhibition....... .... .... .... .... .... .... 170 



CONTENTS. XV 

CDAP. PAGE. 

245. Resolve in favor of bridge aoross Aroostook river at Caribou ............. . 170 

246. Resolve autborizing tbe purohase of tho right to out pine and spruoe timber 
on a township of land .................. : .......................... .. 170 

247. Resolve in favor of the Passamnquoddy Indians ....................... .. 171 

248. Resolvo in favor of Benjamin F. Higgins ............................. .. 171 
249. Resolve in aid of building a bridge over Wheelook brook in Saint John 

plantation ........................................................ . 171 

250. Resolve in aid of township letter F, range one, Aroostook oounty ........ .. 172 
251. Resolve in favor of settlers on township F, range one, Aroostook oounty •••• 172 

252. Resolve in favor of George Ladner nnd Jnoob L. Ladner ............... .. 172 

253. Resolve in favor of Daniel M. Libby .................................. . 172 

254. Resolve in favor of Franois Penett .................................... .. 173 

255. Resolve in aid of opening a road in Andover north surplus and Grafton •••• 173 

256. Resolve in favor of Miohael Farrell ................................. . 173 

257. Resolve in favor of Thomas Lovely ................................. .. 174 
258. Resolve in aid of building bridge over ;Little Madawaska river, in township 

leUer IT, range two ........................... " , ................. .. 174 

259. Resolve in favor of the joint stllnding oommittee on the reform sehool •••..• 174 
260. Resolves relating to the United States arsenal at Augusta, Maine ........ .. 174 
261. Resolve in favor of John B. Trafton ............................... .. 175 

262. Resolve authorizing the location of certain land oertificates •....••••••••.• 176 
263. Resolve in favor-of Aroostook oounty ................................ .. 176 
264. Resolve relating to ventilation of the halls and oommittee rooins of the stnte 

house ........................................................... .. 176 
265. Resolve in favor of Benjamin Bussey, junior ........................... . 177 
266. Resolve to complete the bridge aoross Molunkus stream ...•••.••.•.•••.•• 177 
267. Resolve in aid of repairing the rond in the town of Grafton, Oxford county 177 
268. Resolve in favor of the joint standing oommittee on education ..... : ..... .. 178 
269. Resolve in favor of the town of Kingsbury .......................... .. 178 
270. Resolve in aid of Mattawamkeag bridge in Banoroft plantation ...•.••••..• 178 
271. Resolve in favor of Charles E. Murphy .............................. .. 178 
272. Resolve in favor of the state college of agrioulture and the meohanio arts .. 17!l 
273. Resolve to furnish certl1in books to the town of Brooks .....•.•...•••••••• 179 
274. Resolves providing for the payment of bounties on wild animl1ls .......... . 179 
275. Resolve in favor of Cyr plantation .................................. . 181 
276. Resolve making nppropriations for the Penobsoot tribe or" Indians ••••••••• 181 
277. Resolve providing for the pl1yment of the expenses of the committee on 

military affairs.... .. . • ... . .. .. .. .. ... .. ............ I .. ........... . 182 
278. Resolve in favor of E. F. Webb .................................... .. 182 
279. Resolve in favor of the military and naval asylum at Bath •..•••••••••..• 182 
280. Resolve authoriZing the land agent to purchase proprietors' interest in lot 

numbered twenty-seven, township number ei~hteen, mnge seven ••.•••.•• 183 
281. Resolve in favor of the town of Fort Fairfield ....................... .. 183 
282. Resolve in favor of John Bachelder ................................. . 183 
283. Resolve in favor of the town of Mllyfield ............................. .. 184 
284. Resolve in favor of road in Castle Hill township, Aroostook county .•.••••• 184 
285. Resolve 'providing for keeping in repl1ir the road from the Fo~ks to Canada 

line. ............ .... .... .... ........ .................... ........ 184 
286. Resolve relating to the plans and reoords in the state land offioe....... .... 184 
287. Resolve in aid of road in Chapman plantation..... .... .... .... .... .... 185 
268. llesolve anthorizing the looation of oertain land certifioates... .... .. .. .. .. 185 
289. Resolve in favor of Obediah Skidgel.. .... .... .... .... .... .... ... . .... 185 
290. Resolve in favor of Daniel Fling of Easton. .. .. . ... .... • ... .... .. .. .... 186 
291. Resolve in f!Lvor of the heirs of Josiah Coolidge and Nicholas J. Thomas... 186 
292. Resolve for the better protection of state property at Eastport..... •••• .•.• 186 
293. Resol ve in favor of Daniel W. Brooks, of Temple ••••...••••••... , . • •••• 186 



xvi CONTENTS. 

CHAP. PAGE. 

294. Resolve appropriating money to be expended in building a bridge aoross the 
Mattawamkeag river Ilt Kingman.... ...• ...• .... .... .... .... .... .... 18'1 

295. Resolvv in favor of the Bangor ohildren's home..... .... .... .... .... .... 18'1 
296. Resolve laying a tax on the soveral oonnties of the state. .... .•.. .••• ...• 18'1 
29'1. Resolve in favor of Ellsworth F. and Lydia R. Hayden of Presqne Isle.... 188 
298. Resolve making appropriation for the propagation of fish..... •.•• .•.. •..• 188 

299. Resolve in favor of the Maine general hospital.. ..•• •.•• .... •••. •••• ...• 188 
300. Resolve additional to chapter one hnndred and fifty-three, resolves of eigh-

teen hnndred and seventy .................................... :.. .... 188 
301. Resolve in relation to payments of dividends to members of the Penobsoot 

tribe of indians •..•..•...•..•.....•.•...••••.••.•••.• , •• . • •••• •• . . 189 
302. Resolve for additional acoommodations for the insane .•. , .•.• •• .• . . . . .. •• 189 
303. Resolve relating to the pnrohase by the state of Maine reports.. .. .... .... 190 
304. Resolve making additional provision for the cllre of the state sinking funds 190 
306. Resolve in favor of the Muine industrial sohool for girls.. •••• ••.. ••.• •.•• 190 
306. Resolves relatillg to an inter-state tax assooiation . . . ... ...... .... .... .... 191 
30'1. Resolve in favor of the oommittee on investigation of affairs of stute prison 191 

308. Resolve providing for a represelltation from this state, ill the third lIutional 
prisoll reform oOllgress to be holden ill St. Lonis, Missouri, on the thirteenth 
day of May, ono thousalld eight hundred and seventy-four.. •. .• .••. •. •. 192 

309. Resolves authorizing a temporary loan........ .... .... .... .... .... .... 192 
310. Resolve in favor of Sprague, Owen and Nash....... .... ........ .... .... 192 
3ll. Resolve in favor of the state reform sohool...... .... .... .... •... .... .... 193 
312. Resolve in favor of the secretury of the senate...... .•.. •... ...• •..• •.•• 193 
313. Resolve providing for military purposes... .... .... .... .... .... .... .... 193 
314. Resolve conoerning the abolition of the offioe of land agent....... .... •.•• 193 
316. Resolve providing for a statue of Generul William King to be plaoed in 

the national statuary hall at Washington..... .... .... .... .... .... .... 194 
316. Resolvo providing for payment of the expenses of investigating the affairs 

of the state prison.... . .. .• .... ... ................................ 194 
31'1. Resolve in favor of state prison...... .... .... .... ..... .... .... .... .... 194 
318. Resolve for the reprinting of the speoial laws of eighteen hnndred and 

twenty and eighteen hundred and twenty-one. ••• . • . . . •. . . .• . • •••• ••• • 196 
319. Resolves authorizing the sale of state lands and tiinber... •.•• •••• •.•. ••.• 196 
320. Resolve on the pay roll of the house. .. .... .... .... .... .... .... .... .. .. 202 

Pay roll of tIie honse . . .. . . .. . . . . . . . . .... .... .... .... ... • .... .. .. .... 196 
321. Resolve on the pay roll of the senate....... .... .... .... .... .... .... .... 206 

Pay roll of the senate .......................... , . .. .. .... .... .... ... • 203 

Governor Dingley's Address....... .... .... .... .... .... .... .... .... .... .... 20'1 

Messages • . ... . .. . .. . . .... .... • . . • .. . • . . . • .. • . .... . • . • 236 
Civil Government.. .. .. . • .. . . .. .. .... .. .. .. .. .. .. .... .... .... .. .• .... .. • • 23'1 


	11
	12
	Laws1874_f0003
	Laws1874_f0004
	Laws1874_f0005
	Laws1874_f0006
	Laws1874_f0007
	Laws1874_f0008
	Laws1874_f0009
	Laws1874_f0010
	Laws1874_f0011
	Laws1874_f0012
	Laws1874_f0013
	Laws1874_f0014
	Laws1874_f0015
	Laws1874_f0016

